associated with dismantlement of the facility at the end of its economic life, costs 7

associated with various contracts assumed as part of the ICL Transaction, and the 8

revenue requirements associated with the purchase price (and its associated 9

financing costs) for the ICL Transaction itself. 10

Q. Were customer impacts analyzed under a range of sensitivities to the key 11

assumptions? 12

A. Yes. Two sensitivities for natural gas prices and two sensitivities for emissions 13

costs were developed and used to analyze the ICL Transaction. Natural gas prices 14

were varied by plus and minus 20% - Low Fuel Case of -20% and High Fuel Case 15

of +20% relative to the Base Case forecast. This is a sufficiently broad range in 16

expected natural gas prices to deliver a meaningful range of expected results. 17

Similarly, two environmental sensitivities were developed: a Low Environmental 18

Case of -20% and a High Environmental Case of +20% relative to the Base Case 19

forecast of emissions costs. The expected impact of these sensitivities on the 20

overall customer benefit of the ICL Transaction is shown in the table below: 21

 22

 23

 11

CPVRR Net Cost/ (Net Benefit) of Transaction 1

$ Millions (2016) 2

 Low Case
Fuel

Base Case
Fuel

High Case
Fuel

Low Case
Emissions

(151) (129) (101)

Base Case
Emissions

(150) (129) (101)

High Case
Emissions

(150) (128) (100)

Q. What is the significance of this range of projected benefits? 3

A. First, under the Base Case set of assumptions, the net benefit of $129 million 4

(CPVRR) is a significant savings for customers relative to the status quo. Second, 5

it is noteworthy that for all of the sensitivities analyzed, the ICL Transaction is 6

expected to provide customer savings.  7

Q. What will happen to the Facility if the Commission approves this 8

transaction? 9

A. The ICL Facility will be added to FPL’s fleet, available to meet customers’ needs 10

for capacity and energy.  We anticipate the Facility will run much less frequently, 11